

O P Frm RTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 05 - 0)8 - 2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
OMB4NA, 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office			
MAY 0 \$ 2007 ²²)	ET			
1 034 The process of the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)	403205 —————			
o the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradernark Office.	riease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Anchor Acquisition, LLC	Name: National City Business Credit, Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	7 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1965 East 6th Street, 4th Floor			
Execution Date(s) April 20, 2007				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Nan	ne City: Cleveland			
Joint Research Agreement	State: OH			
Government Interest Assignment	Country 184			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 44114			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/803,022	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/813,364	D436,297 D538,173 D449,962 4,997,467			
29/239,395	D355,046 6,065,603			
Additional numbe	l ers attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9			
Name: Melissa A. Kostorick, Paralegal				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Thorp Reed & Armstrong, LLP	✓ Enclosed			
301 Grant Street, 14th Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information			
State: PA Zip: 15219-1425	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 412-394-2360				
Fax Number: <u>412-394-2555</u>	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
Email Address: <u>mkostorick@thorpreed.com</u>				
9 Signatura:	\$			
Signature				
UJ/07/2007 DBTKNE 00000054 10803022 Jenifer S. Tarasi, Esquire	Total number of pages including cover			
01 FC:8021 36 Warner of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST U.S. PATENTS

WHEREAS, Anchor Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), owns the patents listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are registered, to the extent indicated, in the United States Patent Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among the Borrower, the other Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined)) party thereto, Anchor Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Guarantor"), the other Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto, National City Business Credit, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("NCBC"), and various other financial institutions from time to time (NCBC and such other financial institutions are each a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), NCBC as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders and the Issuer (as defined in hereinafter) and National City Bank, a national banking association, as the letter of credit issuer (the "Issuer") (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Borrower has entered into that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Agent (for its benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuer); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Borrower has granted to the Agent (for its benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuer), a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to the Patents, the registrations or applications for registration thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, claims for infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Patent Collateral") to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Borrower does hereby further grant to the Agent (for its benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuer) a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral to secure prompt payment and performance of the Obligations.

The Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent (for its benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuer) with respect to the assignment of, mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Notice of Security Interest.

The Agent's address is 1965 East 6th Street, 4th Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44114.

00784558.DOC

PATENT REEL: 019265 FRAME: 0615 WITNESS:

Anchor Acquisition, LLC

By: Mullille

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Notice of Security Interest to be duly executed on the ______ day of April, 2007.

00784558.DOC

PATENT REEL: 019265 FRAME: 0616

Schedule A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

** Anchor Acquisition is in the process of updating the title to the patents listed herein. Anchor Acquisition should be listed as the record owner of all the patents listed herein after the assignment is duly filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Title	Serial No./	Filing Date/	Country	Status
	Patent No.	Grant Date		
	10/803022	3/18/04	US	Pending
	10/813364	3/31/04	US	Pending
Beverage Glass	29/109948	8/13/99	US	Granted
	D.436297	1/16/01		
Drinking Glass	29/118711	2/14/00	US	Granted
	D.449962	11/16/01		
Prismatic Mushroom Globe for	29/930028	8/12/92	US	Granted
Lighting Fixture	D.355046	1/31/95		
Stackable Glass Tumblers	09/227708	6/8/99	US	Granted
	6065603	5/23/00		
	29/239395	9/28/05	US	Pending
Jar	29/239374	9/28/05	US	Granted
	D.538173	3/13/07		
Glass Lamp Base with Side Hole	07/514928	4/25/90	US	Granted

00784558.DOC

RECORDED: 05/03/2007

PATENT REEL: 019265 FRAME: 0617